
57 - Kirk Shrider, Wis. Rapids 2022

52 - Josh Rebandt, Traverse City, 2019

52 - Craig Noto, Wis. Rapids, 2017

51 - Travis Kiewet, Waterloo, 2013

51 - Freddy Smith, Willmar 2023

50 - Brian Lewis, St. Cloud, 2022

50 - Greg Labbe, Rochester, 2006

50 - Eddy Morgan, Lakeshore, 2014

50 - David Bellamy, St. Cloud 2021

55 - Travis Wade, Kalamazoo, 2015

52 - Scott Douglas/JD Eaton, Waterloo, 2018

52 - Trevor Hairgrove, Rochester, 2016

51 - Mitch Gallagher, Minot, 2023

51 - Danny Benedeti/Cole Mahoney-Bruer, Thunder Bay, 2016

50 - Mitch Felter, Thunder Bay, 2018

50 - Scott Laverty, Wisconsin Rapids, 2010

50 - Stan Eldridge, Battle Creek, 2010

50 - Al Newman, Alexandria, 2014

Manager Years Wins Losses Win% # Yrs.

1 Varsho, Dale (EAU) 2005-2023 633 617 0.506 17

2 Handelsman, Darrell (KEN 2, WAT 5, MAD 2, GB 4) 1997-2016, 2023 446 342 0.566 12

3 Scott, Donnie (BC 1, MAD 10) 2011, 2013-2023 442 342 0.564 11

4 Rodriguez, Augie, (STC) 2012-2017, 2019 285 214 0.571 7

5 Hersey, Daniel (DUL) 2010-2017 276 285 0.492 8

6 Brian Lewis (LAC 5, STC 2) 2016-2021, 2022-2023 267 223 0.545 7

7 Fleenor, Tom (ROC 4, STC 2, BC 1) 98-01,03-04,09 255 192 0.570 7

8 Nell, Jason (MAN 3, WAT 2, LAC 2) 06-08, 10-11, 13-14 249 235 0.514 7

9 Eddy Morgan (LAK) 2012-2017 238 189 0.557 6

10 Orchard, Mike (MAN) 2009-2014 232 187 0.554 6

11 Thieleke, CJ (MAD) 2005-2010 230 178 0.564 6

12 Cody Piechocki (KZO) 2016-2023 227 238 0.488 8

13 Duffy Dyer (KEN) 2014-2019 226 205 0.524 6

14 Josh Rebandt (BC 1, TVC 5) 2018-2023 220 140 0.611 6

15 Craig Noto (WRP) 2015-2019 214 141 0.603 5

16 Parra, Dave (BRD 1, ROC 3, DUL 2) 2001-2006 211 175 0.547 6

17 McKay, Andy (LAC) 2008-2012 206 139 0.597 5

18 Hollod, Matt (WIL) 2010-13 160 119 0.573 4

19 Snider, Eric (WAT) 1995-1998 158 87 0.645 4

20 Bischel, Jordan (GB, WIS 1) 2009-2012, 2015 155 159 0.494 5

21 Labbe, Greg (ROC 3, MAD 1) 2005-07, 11 151 91 0.624 4

22 Ryan Kragh (MAN) 2016-2018 136 80 0.630 3

23 Kirk Shrider (WRP) 2021-2023 135 80 0.628 3

24 Kiewet, Travis (WAT) 2012-2014 130 81 0.616 3

25 Marcus Pointer (DUL) 2019-2023 129 141 0.478 4

26 Drew Saberhagen (ALX 1, WIL 2) 2012, 2015 126 87 0.592 3

27 Maas, Erik (ALX) 2006-2008 107 96 0.527 3

28 Arnerich, Tony (STC) 2006-2008 105 95 0.525 3

Manager Years Wins Losses Win% # Yrs.

1 Freddy Smith (WIL) 2022-2023 99 36 0.733 2

2 Snider, Eric (WAT) 1995-1998 158 87 0.645 4

3 Craig Noto (WRP) 2015-2017 134 78 0.632 3

4 Kirk Shrider (WRP) 2021-2023 135 80 0.628 3

5 Labbe, Greg (ROC 3, MAD 1) 2005-07, 11 151 91 0.624 4

6 Kiewet, Travis (WAT) 2012-2013 85 54 0.612 2

7 Josh Rebandt (TVC) 2019-2023 220 140 0.611 4

8 McKay, Andy (LAC) 2008-2012 206 139 0.597 5

9 Drew Saberhagen (ALX 1, WIL 2) 2012, 2015 126 87 0.592 3

10 Strankman, Elliott (GB) 2007-2008 78 58 0.574 2

11 Hollod, Matt (WIL) 2010-13 160 119 0.573 4

12 Fleenor, Tom (ROC 4, STC 2, BC 1) 98-01,03-04,09 255 192 0.570 7

T12 Gantner, Jim (WIS) 2007-2008 77 58 0.570 2

14 Carr, Tom (ROC) 1994-1995 60 46 0.566 2

T14 Handelsman, Darrell (KEN 2, WAT 5, MAD 2, GB 3) 1997-2016, 2023 446 342 0.566 12

16 Rodriguez, Augie, (STC) 2012-2017 241 186 0.564 6

T16 Scott, Donnie (BC 1, MAD 10) 2011, 2013-2023 442 342 0.564 11

T16 Thieleke, CJ (MAD) 2005-2010 230 178 0.564 6

18 Eddy Morgan (LAK) 2012-2017 238 189 0.557 6

19 Orchard, Mike (MAN) 2009-2014 232 187 0.554 6

20 Parra, Dave (BRD 1, ROC 3, DUL 2) 2001-2006 211 175 0.547 6

21 Foster, Steve (WAU/WIS 2) 1998,02-03 103 86 0.545 3

22 Brian Lewis (LAC 5, STC 2) 2016-2021, 2022-2023 267 223 0.545 7

23 Duffy Dyer (KEN) 2014-2018 192 167 0.535 5

24 Maas, Erik (ALX) 2006-2008 107 96 0.527 3

25 Arnerich, Tony (STC) 2006-2008 105 95 0.525 3

26 Aspetia, Guido (WIS) 2009-2011 80 73 0.523 3

Top 25: Regular Season Winning Percentage (2+ Years)

Top 25: Regular Season Wins

Northwoods League Managerial History
Most Wins in a Season

Most Losses in a Season



Top 25: Postseason Wins

Manager Years Wins Losses Win% # App.

1 Scott, Donnie (BC, MAD) 2011, 2013, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2019, 2021, 202313 8 0.619 8

2 Handelsman, Darrell (WAT 4, MAD 2, GB 1) 1999-2004, 2015 12 11 0.522 7

3 Fleenor, Tom (ROC 3, STC 2) 98-00,03-04 11 10 0.524 5

T3 Varsho, Dale (EAU) 2007,09-10, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2022, 202311 15 0.423 8

5 Josh Rebandt 2019, 2021, 2022, 2023 10 5 0.667 4

6 McKay, Andy (LAC) 2009, 2012 7 2 0.778 2

T6 Rodriguez, Augie, (STC) 2015-2017, 2019 7 2 0.778 4

8 Orchard, Mike (MAN) 2009, 2011, 2012, 2014 6 11 0.353 4

T8 Thieleke, CJ (MAD) 2005-06,08 6 7 0.462 3

10 Cody Piechocki (KZO) 2018, 2019, 2022, 2023 6 5 0.545 4

T10 Morgan, Eddy (LAK) 2013-2014, 2016, 2017 5 4 0.556 4

T10 Labbe, Greg (ROC) 2005-2006 5 2 0.714 2

T10 Craig Noto (WRP) 2016, 2017, 2019 5 3 0.625 3

14 Zach Charboneau (FDL) 2018 4 1 0.800 1

T14 Dyer, Duffy (KEN) 2015, 2018 4 1 0.800 2

T14 Chris Krepline (GB) 2023 4 0 1.000 1

T14 Page, Eric (STC) 1998 4 0 1.000 1

T14 Arnerich, Tony (STC) 2007 4 0 1.000 1

T14 McNamara, Rusty (ROC) 2009 4 1 0.800 1

T14 McIntosh, Devin (TB) 2008 4 1 0.800 1

T14 DeGeorge, Scott (STC) 2000 4 1 0.800 1

T14 Smith, Rob (WIS) 2001 4 2 0.667 1

T14 Miller, Chad (TB) 2005 4 2 0.667 1

T14 Foster, Steve (WAU/WIS 2) 1998, 2003 4 4 0.500 2


